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Tae DEPUTY MINISTER orFr DEF-ENCE (Sarpar S. S. MaJjitaia): (a)
Ex-Wing Commander O.P. Bhardwaj was dismissed for misconduct under Section 19 of the Air Yorce Act.
Court Martial proceedings were not instituted against him,

(b) The responsibility, if any, of the Inspection Team is under enquiry.

Sert M. P, BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, whether any investigations were carried out against him by the Special Police Establishment?

Serr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Yes,
Sir,

Serr M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether it is a fact that he was dismissed for importing a car on certain false declarations or whether he was dismissed to hush up the 20-millimetre ammunition purchase enquiry?

SHrr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: It is not the practice of Government to take any action to hush up things.

Sarr M, P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether it is a fact that he is at present the Director of some engineering firm?

Sarr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Not that I am aware of, Sir.

SarimAaTT JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH: Is it a fact that this dismissed officer continued to be an office-bearer in the Government-subsidised Delhi Flying Club?

Sart V., X. KRISHNA MENON: 1 am sorry, Sir, I am not in a position to answer that question. We have dismissed him from the Air Force.

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Sir, whether after receiving the notice of this question the hon. Minister had made any enquiries with regard to his employment in order to he able to answer this question here?
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Sur1 V. K. KRISHNA MENON: My responsibility ceases

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Once he leaves him, his responsibility is terminated.
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*66. Sarr KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FueL be pleased to state:

(a) when the scheme for a Jute Batching Oil plant connected with the Barauni Oil Refinery will Dbe completed; ‘

(b) the amount that wouid be spent on this scheme and the quantity of oil that would be produced thereby and the raw materials that would be required for producing it;
and
(c) whether expert opinion has been obtained for the production of this oil here and if so, what is it?}

1] ] English translation.
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Tae MINISTER or MINES AND
OIL (SHrr K. D. Maraviva): (a) to
(c) The detailed project report now under preparation by the Soviet organisation is expected to include these details. The project report is due here by December, 1960.
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AGE-LTMIT FOR ADMISSION INTO
UNIVERSITIES

[Smrt MAHESWAR NAIKj{:

"67- 4 smm JUGAL KISHORE:

/
Will the Minister of EpucaTiON be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the University Grants Commission has prescribed that the minimum age limit for students seeking admission into universities should be fixed at 16 years;

(b) if so, what are the therefor;

reasons

(¢) whether, the universities in India, specially technical institutions under some universities, have not been following the practice ¢f admitting students within certain age- i limits; and
(d) whether Government have examined the possible effect of this restriction on University Education?

Tue MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Dr. K. L. Surimari): (a) to (d) A
statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha,

STATEMENT

(a) The University Grants Commission has decided that the age “17 plus” will be a desirable minimum age for admission to University courses. But as it would be difficult immediately to enforce this, the Commission decided that it might be suggested 4o the Universities that, for the present, as a first step, minimum

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Maheswar Naik,
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age of “16 plus” might be prescribed for admission to the first degree courses.

(b) The main reason for prescribing a minimum age-limit for admission inte Universities is that many Indian Universities take students at too early an age when they are neither sufficiently mature intellectually and otherwise, nor adequately equipped to take full advantage of higher education.

(c) As a rule minimum or maximum age-limits have not been prescribed for entrance to the University (except for certain Technical Courses by the Universities, barring a few exceptions.

(d) In view of the new pattern of 11 years pre-University education this recommendation should not pbresent eny serious difficulties. -

Surr MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know, Sir, whether the Government have ascertained the number of students who are under 16 years of age, while seeking University education, end what is the percentage of those students and the total number seeking admission to the Universities?

Dr. K. L, SHRIMALI: I am afraid
I do not have the percentage.

Surr MAHESWAR NAIK: What is the number of students who were under 16 years of age while seeking admission to the Universities? And what is the percentage of that number to the toal number seeking admission?

Dr, K. L. SHRIMALI: As I said, I do not have the percentage.

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know, Sir, whether the Government are aware that with the increasing aspirations of students, the general age level of students has come down, below 16 years of age? If so, how is the present fixation of age at 16 likely to affect a number of students who are seeking admission to Universities?
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